

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Plaintiff,

vs.

No. CR 10-2734 JCH

**JOHN CHARLES McCLUSKEY,**

Defendant.

**MOTION TO EXCLUDE FIREARM IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE, AND REQUEST  
FOR DAUBERT HEARING**

COMES NOW, Defendant John Charles McCluskey, by and through his counsel of record, Michael Burt and Theresa Duncan, and pursuant to Federal Rules of Evidence Rules 104(a), 402, 403, 702, 703, Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 16 and the Fifth, Sixth, and Eighth Amendments to the United States Constitution, and respectfully submits this Motion to Exclude Firearm Identification Evidence And Request For *Daubert* Hearing .

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.** ..... iii

I. Statement of Facts and Threshold Objections. .... 1

II. Introduction. .... 13

    A. The District Court’s Gatekeeping Responsibility. .... 13

    B. Burden Of Proof.. .... 20

    C. The “Task at Hand” Requirement. .... 27

        1. The Two Levels of Proof Required Under Daubert and Kumho Tire. . . . 28

            a. General Level. .... 28

            b. Specific Level. .... 30

        2. Firearms Identification Is Scientifically Bankrupt, Subjective, and Law Enforcement Tilted. .... 30

        3. Toolmark Identification v. Firearms Identification. .... 37

        4. Observer Effects/Context Effects.. .... 39

    D. Reliability..... 48

III. A Primer On Forensic Identification–Particularly Toolmark and Firearms Identification49

    A. The General Assumptions of Forensic Identification. .... 50

        1. The Individuality Argument: Individuality is Not a Legitimate Scientific Expectation. .... 51

        2. Locard’s Transfer Principle: Accepted Without Proof. .... 57

        3. The “Task at Hand” Claim: Talking the Talk, but Not Walking the Walk59

    B. Distinguishing Between Class, Subclass, and Individual Characteristics. .... 62

IV. Arguments. .... 69

A.	The Government Has Failed To Meet Its Burden Under Rule 702.....	69
1.	Testability Equates to Scientific Testing, Not Adversarial Testing.....	69
2.	The Uniqueness Proposition Supporting Firearm Identification Is Unfalsifiable.....	72
3.	Toolmarks And Firearms Are Not Unique Nor Are They Permanent....	76
4.	The Government Cannot Establish Firearms Leave Equally Distinctive Traces of Themselves In Any Environment and on Any Surface. ....	81
5.	The Firearms Profession Has Yet To Develop Any Error Rates.....	82
a.	Factors Which Indicate the Error Rate is Unacceptably High....	89
(1).	The Lack of Accuracy Feed Back Information .....	89
(2).	Lack of Standards (Too Much Subjectivity). ....	90
b.	No Standards for Distinguishing Between Class, Subclass, and Individual Characteristics. ....	90
c.	No Standards for Declaring a Match.....	91
d.	The Lack of Preventative Measures to Minimize Observer and Context Effect. ....	95
e.	The Lack of Educational Standards and No Mandatory Accreditation or Certification. ....	97
f.	The High Rate Of Errors Made In Other Highly Subjective Forensic Identification Fields.....	100
6.	The Court Should Give As Little Weight As Possible To The Fact Firearms Identification Is Generally Accepted Among Examiners. ....	102
a.	The Role of “Service Provider” Blunts Any Dissent .....	103
b.	Frye’s General Acceptance Standard Did Not Force the Forensic Firearm Community, Specifically, or the Forensic Community, Generally, to Conduct Research To Ascertain Whether	

Identification Techniques Were Scientifically Sound. ....	109
7. There Is Not Peer Review In the Forensic Firearms Profession As Envisioned by Daubert.....	112
B. The Expert Should Not Be Allowed To Testify To Inconclusive Results .....	116
C. An Evidentiary Hearing Should be Granted .....	119
V. Conclusion.....	120

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) ..... 13

Ambrosini v. Labarraque, (D.C. Cir.1992), 966 F.2d 1464..... 7

Bourjaily v. United States, 483 U.S. 171 (1987)..... 21

Bryte v. Am. Household, Inc., 429 F.3d 469, (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 117-118

Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320..... 7

Clark v. Takata Corp., 192 F.3d 750, 759 n. 5 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.1999) ..... 22

Clemons v. State, 392 Md. 339, 896 A.2d 1059 (Md.2006)..... 107

Commonwealth v. Gambora, 457 Mass. 715, 933 N.E.2d 50 (Mass.2010). .... 12

Commonwealth v. Patterson, 445 Mass. 626, 840 N.E.2d 12 (Mass. 2005)..... 45, 71

Commonwealth v. Pytou Heang, 458 Mass. 827, 847, 942 N.E.2d 927, 944 (2011). .... 11

Commonwealth v. Westwood, 324 188 A. 304 (Pa. 1936)..... 104

Dodge v. Cotter Corp., 328 F.3d 1212, 1223 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir.2003)..... 19, 120

Daubert v. MDP, 509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... 13, *in passim*

Daubert v. MDP, 43 F.3d 1311 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 13, 72, 81, 82

Delaware v. Fensterer, 474 U.S. 15 (1985) ..... 8

Ege v. Yukins , 485 F.3d 364 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007). ..... 55

Frederick v. Swift Transp. Co. 616 F.3d 1074, 1082 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 120

Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc., 421 F.3d 528, 535 ( 7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). .... 22

General Electric Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 137 (1997)..... 13-14 18, 27,76

Heaps v. General Motors Corp., 2006 WL 2456231, \*5 (D.Md.2006)..... 118

Hull v. Merck & Co., Inc., 758 F.2d 1474, 1477 (11th Cir.1985).....	118
In re Paoli R.R. v. Yard PCB Litig., 35 F.3d 717, 745 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1994).....	82
Jones v. U.S., 933 F. Supp. 894(N.D. Cal. 1996), aff'd, 127 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1997). ....	30
Kannankeril v. Terminix Int'l, 128 F.3d 802, 806 (3d Cir. 1997).....	76
Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	13, <i>in passim</i>
Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98, 107 (1976).....	42
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, __ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009). 12, 19, 34	
Mitchell v. Gencorp Inc., 165 F.3d 778, 782 (10th Cir.1999).....	83
Norris v. Baxter Health Care Corp., 397 F.3d 878, 881 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	29
People v Harbold, 464 NE2d 734 (Ill. App. 1984). ....	106
People v Holbrook 397 NW2d 832 (Mich. 1986). ....	106
People v Lewis, 408 NW2d 94 (Mich. 1987). ....	106
People v. Young, 391 N.W.2d 270 (Mich. 1986). ....	106
Ragland v. Commonwealth, 191 S.W.3d 569, 580 (Ken. 2006).....	108
Ramirez v. State, 810 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2001) . ....	19, 32, 41, 69, 84, 92, 113
Raynor v. Merrell Pharms., Inc., 323 U.S. App. D.C. 23, 104 F.3d 1371 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	29
Richman v. Sheahan, 415 F.Supp.2d 929, 934 (N.D.Ill.2006). ....	22
Rider v. Sandoz Pharmaceutical Corp., 295 F.3d 1194, 1197 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . ....	82
Rudd v. General Motors Corp., 127 F.Supp.2d 1330 (M.D.Ala.2001).....	15
Sexton v. State, 93 S.W.3d 96 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	31
State v. Behn, 868 A.2d 329 (N.J. Super. 2005). ....	108-109
State v. Clifford, 121 P.3d 489, 503 n.4 (Mont. 2005).....	20

State v. Quintana, 103 P.3d 168 (Ct. App. Utah 2004) ..... 54

State v. Ramirez, 800 S. 2d 836, 849 (Fla. 2001). .... 54

State v. Stokes, 433 So. 2d 96 (La. 1983). .... 43

United States v. Baines, 573 F.3d 979, 991 (10th Cir.2009)..... 102-103, 116

United States v. Bentham,414 F.Supp.2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). .... 20, 82

United States v. Brewer, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6689 (N.D.Ill. 2002).. .... 80

United States v. Brien, 59 F.3d 274 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995). .... 6

United States v. Brown, 592 F.3d 1088, 1090 (10 Cir. 2009)..... 8, 53, 69, 88, 93

United States v. Call, 129 F.3d 1402, 1405 (10th Cir.1997). .... 16

United States v. Caputo, 382 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ill. 2005) . .... 10

United States v. Chischilly, 30 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1994).. .... 16

United States v. Cline, 188 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 70

United States v. Crisp, 324 F.3d 261, 278 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 26, 54, 70, 110

United States v. Diaz, 2007 WL 485967(N.D.Cal. 2007). .... 31-32, 34, 60

United States v. Frazier, 387 F.3d 1244 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 17, 21-22, 118

United States v. Fujii, 152 F. Supp.2d 939 (N.D.Ill. 2000)..... 38, 80, 87, 95, 113, 116

United States v. Garcia, 635 F.3d 472, 476 (10th Cir. 2011). .... 14, 116

United States v. Glynn, 578 F. Supp 2d 567(S.D.N.Y. 2008) .16, 18-19, 25, 28, 31-32, 35, 41 45,  
53,58, 69, 71, 75, 88, 92-95

United States v. Green, 405 F.Supp.2d 104 (D. Mass.2005) . . . . 11, 17, 20, 23, 29, 31-39, 43-45  
50, 55, 60, 63-67, 73, 79, 82-83, 87, 90-95, 99, 112-113, 121

United States v. Havvard, 117 F.Supp.2d 848 (S.D.Ind. 2000)..... 26, 70

United States v. Havvard, 260 F.3d 597 (7th Cir.2001) ..... 70



United States v Hidalgo, 229 F. Supp.2d 961 (D.Ariz. 2002)..... 80

United States v. Hines, 55 F.Supp.2d 62 (D. Mass. 1999) ..... 17, 25, 43, 48-49, 79,87, 95, 112

United States v. Horn, 5 F.Supp.2d 530 (D.Md.,2002)..... 15, 48, 110, 112

United States v. Jackson, 51 F.3d 646, 651 (7th Cir. 1995). .... 9

United States v. Joseph, 2001 WL 515213 at \*1 (E.D. La. May 14, 2001)..... 26

United States v. Lacy, 2011 WL 2600689 \*2 (D.Utah 2011). .... 9

United States v. Lawson, 653 F.2d 299 (7th Cir.1981)..... 7

United States v. Lewis, 220 F.Supp. 548 (D.W.Va.) ..... 69,87, 95, 115-116

United States v. Llera Plaza, 179 F.Supp.2d 492, 506 (E.D.Pa. 2002)..... 70, 76,78

United States v. McVeigh, 1997 WL 47724 (D.Colo. Trans. Feb. 5, 1997). .... 79, 87, 95

United States v. Michel-Diaz, 205 F. Supp. 2d 1155, 1156 (D. Mont. 2002)..... 9

United States v. Mikos, 2003 WL 22922197 (N.D. Ill., Oct. 31, 2003) ..... 107

United States v. Mitchell, 365 F.3d 215(3rd Cir. 2004) ..... 73, 75, 77, 34, 108

United States v. Monteiro, 407 F.Supp.2d 351(D. Mass. 2006) ..... 11, 16, 25, 31-34  
44, 60, 62-63, 66-67, 83, 92, 94, 97, 99, 103

United States v. Nacchio, 555 F. 3d 1234, 1241 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009). .... 15, 18, 20-21, 28, 81

United States v. Natson, 469 F.Supp.2d 1253, 1258 (M.D.Ga. 2007)..... 119

United States v. Oskowitz, 294 F.Supp.2d 379, 883-884 (E.D.N.Y. 2003). .... 79, 87, 113

United States v. Plaza, 179 F. Supp. 2d 492, 505 n. 11 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... 45

United States v. Prim, 363 F. 3d 1028, 1033 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 25

United States v. Robinson, 44 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 1997). .... 8, 10

United States v. Rodriguez-Felix, 450 F.3d 1117, 1125 (10th Cir.2006). .... 6, 28

United States v. Rutherford, 104 F. Supp.2d 1190 (D.Neb. 2000). .... 79, 119

United States v. Saelee, 162 F. Supp.2d 1097 (D.Alaska 2001) .....	80, 87, 95,110, 114
United States v. Santillan, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21611 (N.D.Cal.1999).....	79
United States v. Santillan, 1999 WL 1201765 (N.D. Cal. 1999) .....	25
United States v. Starzecpyzel, 880 F.Supp. 1027, 1029 (1995) .....	85, 113
United States v. Stokes , 388 F.3d 21 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	6
United States v. Sullivan, 246 F.Supp. 2d 700, 702, (E.D. Ky. 2003) .....	23
United States v. Taveras, 424 F. Supp. 2d 446 (E.D.N.Y. 2006). .....	7
United States v. Taylor, 663 F. Supp. 2d 1178(D.NM.2009) .....	12, 16, 18-19, 28, 31-35, 39-40,44, 55, 61, 94, 103
United States v. Velarde, 214 F. 3d 1204, 1208-09 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). .....	120
United States v. Van Wyk, 83 F. Supp.2d 515 (D.N.J. 2000).....	76, 80, 87, 95
United States v. W.R. Grace, 402 F.Supp.2d 1178, 1181 (D.Mont.2005). .....	9
United States v. W.R. Grace, 526 F.3d 499, 513 (9th Cir. 2008). .....	9
United States v. Washington, 550 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	50
United States v. Williams, 447 F.2d 1285 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971).....	8
United States v. Williams, 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir.2007). .....	110-111
United States v. Willock, 696 F.Supp.2d 536, 570 (D. Md. 2010).....	10, 12, 31-32, 76, 88, 110
United States v. Workerger, 90 F.3d 1409 (9th Cir. 1996). .....	19
University of Rhode Island v. A.W. Chesterton Co., 2 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir.1993).....	7
Weisgram v. Marley Co., 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	21
Williamson v. Reynolds, 904 F.Supp. 1529, 1557 (E.D.Okla. 1995). .....	44, 88-89, 113
Zenith Electronics Corp. v. WH-TV Broadcasting Corp., 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir.2005).....	22

Statutes

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 16(a)(1)(G)..... 1-12

Federal Rules of Evidence 104(a) ..... 13, 21, 24, 26

Federal Rules of Evidence 403. .... 6, *in passim*

Federal Rules of Evidence 702. .... 6, *in passim*

Federal Rules of Evidence 705 ..... 6, *in passim*

18 U.S. C. § 3592(c)..... 6, *in passim*

Other Authorities

Adina Schwartz, A Systemic Challenge to the Reliability and Admissibility of Firearms and Toolmark Identification, 6 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. 2 (2005) ..... 31, 65, 67

Alfred Biasotti & John Murdoch, The Scientific Basis of Firearms and Toolmark Identification, in 3 Modern Scientific Evidence 143 (David L. Faigman et al. Eds 1997) ..... 40, 49, 55, 63-65, 74, 83, 91

Allen P. Wilkson & Ronald M. Geraghty, Bite Mark Evidence: Its Admissibility is Hard to Swallow, 12 W. St. U. L. Rev. 519, 528 (1985). .... 48

American Society of Crime Laboratory Directors, Laboratory Accreditation Board Manual, 29 (1997)..... 97

Anne H. McNamee & David Sweet, Adherence of Forensic Odontologists to the ABFO Guidelines for Victim Evidence Collection, 48 J. Forensic Science 382 (2003) ..... 93

Arson Review Committee, Report on the Peer Review of the Expert Testimony in State of Texas v. Willingham and State of Texas v. Willis (April 2006)..... 106

Association of Firearm and Tool Mark Examiners, Glossary 80 (1980)..... 31

Bernard Robertson & G.A. Vignaux, Interpreting Evidence..... 74

Beth Daley, Case Against Courtroom Science, Toronto Star, July 18 2004, at A14..... 53

Bohan, Strengthening Forensic Science: A Way Station On the Journey to Justice, *J. Forensic Sci.*, Jan. 2010, Vol 55, No 1. .... 103

Burt Black et al., Science and the Law in the Wake of Daubert: A New Search For Scientific Knowledge, 72 *Tex. L. Rev.* 714, 755 (1994). .... 73

Burt Black, A Unified Theory of Scientific Evidence, 56 *Fordham L. Rev.* 595, 635 (1988). . . 84

C. Michael Bowers, The Scientific Status of Bitemark Comparisons, in *Science in the Law: Forensic Science Issues 252* (David. L. Faigman et al. eds. 2002). .... 61, 101

Carl M. Selavaka, A Scientist’s Perspective on Forensic Science, 80 *Indiana L.J.* 72 (2005).....97

Carlo Torre, Grazia Mattutino, Valentina Vasino, & Carlo Robino, *Brake Lining: A Source of Non-GSR Particles Containing Lead, Barium and Antimony*, 47 *J. Forensic Sci.* 494 (2002)). 107

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 5053. .... 21

Charles A. Lindquist, Criminalistics Education and the Role of the Criminalistics Educator, 7 *Forensic Sci. Rev.* 61, 64 (1995) ..... 98

Charles E. O’Hara & James W. Osterburg, *Criminalistics: The Application of the Physical Sciences to the Detection of Crime* 121 (2d. 1974). .... 31

Charles R. Kingston & Paul L. Kirk, The Use of Statistics, in *Forensic Science: Scientific Investigation in Criminal Justice* 182 (Joseph L. Peterson ed. 1975). .... 56

Collaborative Testing Services, Inc., *Forensic Testing Program: Latent Prints Examination*, Report No. 9808 (1998). .... 62

Craig M. Cooley, Reforming the Forensic Science Community to Avert the Ultimate Injustice, 15 *Stan L. & Pol’y Rev.* 381 (2004). .... 20, 44, 57, 86-87

Craig Cooley, Forensic Science and Capital Punishment Reform: an "Intellectually Honest" *Assessment*, 17 *Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J.* 299, 386 (2007). .... 20

D. Michael Risinger & Jeffrey L. Loop, Three Card Monte, Monty Hall, Modus Operandi, and “Offender Profiling”: Some Lessons of Modern Cognitive Science for the Law of Evidence, 24 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 193, 223 n.194 (2002) ..... 96

D. Michael Risinger & Michael J. Saks, Science and Nonscience in the Courts: Daubert Meets Handwriting Identification Expertise, 82 *Iowa L. Rev.* 21, 33-34 (1996); ..... 84

D. Michael Risinger et al., The Daubert/Kumho Implications of Observer Effects in Forensic

Science: Hidden Problems of Expectation and Suggestion, 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1, 12 (2002). . . . .	40
David Freedman et al., <i>Statistics</i> 229 (3d ed. 1998). . . . .	51
David L. Faigman et al., Check Your Crystal Ball at the Courthouse Door, Please: Exploring the Past, Understanding the Present, and Worrying about the Future of Scientific Evidence, 15 <i>Cardoza L. Rev.</i> 1799, 1825-1834 (1994). . . . .	49
David L. Grieve, Possession of Truth, 46 <i>J. Forensic Identification</i> 521 (1996) . . . . .	53, 62
David Q. Burd & Allan E. Gilmore, Individual and Class Characteristics of Tools, 13 <i>J. Forensic Sci.</i> 390 (1968) . . . . .	64-66, 77
David S. Bernstein, Bad ballistics: Hundreds of people have gone to prison on the word of Boston's untrained, unqualified, unskilled firearms examiners, <i>The Boston Phoenix</i> , Oct. 7-13, 2005. . . . .	67
David Stoney, What Made Us Ever Think We Could Individualize Using Statistics?, 31 <i>J. Forensic Sci. Soc'y</i> 197 (1991). . . . .	56
David A. Stoney, Measurement of Fingerprint Individuality, in <i>Advances in Fingerprint Technology</i> , in <u><i>Advances in Fingerprint Technology</i></u> 31 (Henry C. Lee & Robert E. Gaensslen eds., 2d ed. 2001) . . . . .	24
Diana Wright and Michael Trimpe, Summary of the FBI Laboratory's Gunshot Residue Symposium, May 31–June 3, 2005, <i>Forensic Science Communications</i> July 2006, Volume 8, Number 3 . . . . .	107
Edmond Locard, The Analysis of Dust Traces, 1 <i>Am. J. Police Sci.</i> 276 (1930). . . . .	57, 81
Eliot Springer, Theory of Identification as it Relates to Toolmarks, 30 <i>Ass'n Firearms &amp; Tool Mark Examiners J.</i> 86 (1998).. . . . .	91
Eliot Springer, Toolmark Examination—A Review of its Development in the Literature, 40 <i>J. Forensic Sci.</i> 964, 966-967 (1995).. . . . .	91
Francesco S. Romolo & Pierre Margot, Identification of gunshot residue: A critical review, 119 <i>Forensic Sci. Int'l.</i> 195 (2001).. . . . .	107
Galileo's Revenge: Junk Science in the Courtroom (1993).. . . . .	53
Garrett & Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 <i>Va. L.Rev.</i> 1, 14 (2009) . . . . .	19

Gary L. Wells et al., Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads, 22 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 603 (1998).....	42
Harold Cummins & Charles Midlo, Finger Prints, Palms and Soles: An Introduction to Dermatoglyphics 154 (1943).....	51
Henry T.F. Rhodes, Alphonse Bertillon: Father of Scientific Detection 17 (1956).....	50
Itiel E. Dror, et al., Contextual Information Renders Experts Vulnerable to Making Erroneous Identifications, <i>Forensic Sci. International</i> (2005).....	47
Itiel E. Dror, et al., When Emotions Get the Better of Us: The Effect of Contextual Top-down Processing on Matching Fingerprints, 19 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychology</i> 799 (2005).....	47
J. Orenstein, Effect of the Daubert Decision on Document Examinations from the Prosecutor's Perspective (June 14-18, 1999).....	111
James E. Starrs, Recent Developments in Federal and State Rules Pertaining to Medical and Scientific Expert Testimony, 34 <i>Duq. L. Rev.</i> 813, 825 (1996).....	92
James W. Osterburg, The Evaluation of Physical Evidence in Criminalistics: Subjective or Objective Process?, 60 <i>J. Crim. L. &amp; Criminology</i> 97, 97 (1969).....	50
Jerry Miller & Michael McClean, Criteria For Identification of Toolmarks, 30 <i>Ass'n Firearms &amp; Tool Mark Examiners J.</i> 15, 20 (1998).....	92
Jerry Miller & Michael McLean, Criteria For Identification of Toolmarks, 30 <i>Ass'n Firearm &amp; Toolmark Examiners J.</i> 15, 20 (1998).....	69, 111
Jerry Miller, An Examination of the Application of the Conservative Criteria for Identification of Striated Toolmarks Using Bullets Fired from Ten Consecutively Rifled Barrels, 31 <i>Ass'n Firearms &amp; Tool Mark Examiners J.</i> 125, 128 (2001).....	65
John I. Thornton & Joseph L. Peterson, The General Assumptions and Rational of Forensic Identification, in <i>Science in the Law: Forensic Science Issues</i> 19 (David L. Faigman et al. eds. 2002); <i>United States. v. Horn</i> , 155 <i>F.Supp.2d</i> 530, 538-539 (D.Md. 2002).....	48, 62-63
John I. Thornton, <i>Crime Investigation</i> 20-21 (2d. ed. John I Thornton, ed.) (1970).....	56
John J. Lentini, The Scientific Basis of Expert Testimony on Fire, Arsons, and Explosions, in <i>Science in the Law: Forensic Science Issues</i> 359 (David L. Faigman et al., eds. 2002).....	106
John E. Murdock, <i>Forensic Science Ethics: Developing and Integrated System of Support and Enforcement</i> , 34 <i>J. Forensic Sci.</i> 749, 750-751 (1989).....	100

John M. Collins, *The Language of Toolmarks*, 30 *Ass'n Firearm & Tool Mark Examiners J.* 82, 84 (1998) ..... 91

John Thornton, *The General Assumptions and Rationale Of Forensic Identification*, in David L. Faigman, David H. Kaye, Michael J. Saks, Joseph Sanders, 3 *Modern Scientific Evidence: The Law and Science of Expert Testimony* (2d. ed. 2002) § 24-5.5..... 22

Joseph D. Nicol, *Criminalistics*, in *Forensic Science: Scientific Investigation in Criminal Justice* 234 (Joseph L. Peterson ed. 1975)..... 56

Joseph L. Peterson et al., *Forensic Evidence and the Police* 117 (National Institute of Justice Research Report, 1984). ..... 42

Joseph L. Peterson, *Ethical Issues in the Collection, Examination, and Use of Physical Evidence*, in *Forensic Science* 42 (Davies ed. 1986). ..... 99

Karl Popper, *Conjectures and Refutations: The Growth of Scientific Knowledge* 37 (5th ed. 1989) ..... 73

Karl Popper, *The Logic of Scientific Discovery* 40-41 (1980). ..... 73

Keith Inman & Norah Rudin, *Principles and Practice of Criminalistics: The Profession of Forensic Science* 123 . . . . . 50, 57-58, 74, 81

Keiser-Nielsen, *Dental Identification: Certainty v. Probability*, 9 *Forensic Sci.* 87, 88 (1977)... 52

Kimberlianne Podlas, "The CSI Effect": Exposing the Media Myth, 16 *Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J.* 429 (2006). ..... 88

Larry S. Miller, *Procedural Bias in Forensic Science Examinations of Human Hair*, 11 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 157, 158 (1987) ..... 41, 48

Lise Olsen, *Crime lab worker failed to qualify to test hair samples*, *Seattle Post-Intelligencer*, Jan. 2, 2003. .... 61

Luke S. May, *The Identification of Knives, Tools, and Instruments A Positive Science*, 1 *Am. J. Police Sci.* 246, 255 (1930). ..... 56

Margaret A. Berger, *Procedural Paradigms for Applying the Daubert Test*, 78 *Minn. L. Rev.* 1345, 1353 (1994) ..... 111

Max M. Houck & Bruce Budowle, *Correlation of Microscopic and Mitochondrial DNA Hair Comparisons*, 47 *J. Forensic Sci.* 964 (2002). ..... 101

Metzger, *Cheating the Constitution*, 59 Vand. L.Rev. 475, 491 (2006) ..... 19

Michael Green, Expert Witness and Sufficiency of Evidence in Toxic Substances Litigation: The Legacy of Agent Orange and Benediction Litigation, 86 Nw U. L. Rev. 643, 645 (1993). . . . . 73

Michael J. Saks et al., Context Effects in Forensic Science: A Review and Application of the Science of Science to Crime Laboratory Practice in the United States, 43 *Sci. & Just.* 119 (2003 ) ..... 40

Michael J. Saks & Jonathan J. Koehler, The Coming Paradigm Shift in Forensic Identification Science, 309 *Sci.* 892 (Aug. 2005) ..... 20, 55, 87, 100, 103

Michael J. Saks & Jonathan J. Koehler, What DNA “Fingerprinting” Can Teach The Law About the Rest of Forensic Science, 13 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 361, 368 n.28 (1991) ..... 74, 87

Michael J. Saks, Merlin and Solomon: Lessons from the Law’s Formative Encounters with Forensic Identification Science, 49 *Hastings L.J.* 1069 (1998). . . . . 50-52

Michael J. Saks, The Legal and Scientific Evaluation of Forensic Science (Especially Fingerprint Expert Testimony), 33 *Seton Hall L. Rev.* 1167 (2003). . . . . 17, 19, 26, 45

Michael Mears & Therese M. Day, The Challenge of Fingerprint Comparison Opinion in the Defense of a Criminally Charged Client, 19 *Ga. St. U. L. Rev.* 705, 734 (2003) ..... 62

National Academy of Sciences, National Research Council, Committee on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Science Community, *Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward.* ( 2009). . . . . 11-12, 24, 34, 36, 40, 47, 50, 52, 54-59, 60, 71-72, 75, 80-81, 103-105

National Research Council, *Forensic Analysis: Weighing Bullet Lead Evidence* (2004)... . . . . 107

Paul C. Gianelli & Edward J. Imwinkelried, 1 *Scientific Evidence* 632 ..... 31, 91

Paul C. Giannelli , The Twenty-First Annual Kenneth J. Hodson Lecture: Scientific Evidence in Criminal Prosecutions, 137 *Mil. L. Rev.* 167, 184-85 (1992) . . . . . 95

Paul C. Giannelli & Edward L. Imwinkelried, 1 *Courtroom Criminal Evidence* at 155-156 (3<sup>rd</sup> ed. 1998). . . . . 49

Paul C. Giannelli, The Admissibility of Novel Scientific Evidence: *Frye v. United States*, a Half-Century Later, 80 *Colum. L. Rev.* 1197, 1224-25 (1980). . . . . 105

Paul L. Kirk (*Crime Investigation*) 2d.1974. . . . . 77-78



Paul L. Kirk & Charles R. Kingston, Evidence Evaluation and Problems in General Criminalistics, 9 J. Forensic Sci. 434, 435 (1964) . . . . .	53, 56
Paul L. Kirk, The Standardization of Criminological Nomenclature, 38 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 165, 166 (1947) . . . . .	99
Randolph N. Jonakait, <i>Will Blood Tell? Genetic Markers in Criminal Cases</i> , 31 <u>Emory L. Rev.</u> 833, 851 (1982). . . . .	72, 84, 105
Randolph N. Jonakait, Real Science and Forensic Science, 1 Shepard's Expert & Sci. Evid. 435, 436 n.8 (1994). . . . .	74
Randolph N. Jonakait, The Assessment of Expertise: Transcending Construction, 37 Santa Clara L. Rev. 301, 324 (1997) . . . . .	72-74
Richard A. Grybowski & John E. Murdock, Firearm and Toolmark Identification—Meeting the Daubert Challenge, 30 Ass'n Firearms & Tool Mark Examiners J. 3, 6-7 (1998) . . . . .	23
Richard Grzybowski et al., Firearm/Toolmark Identification: Passing the Reliability Test Under Federal and State Evidentiary Standards, 35 Ass'n Firearm & Toolmark Examiners J. 209, 219) (2003).. . . . .	84, 94
Robert B. Stacey, Unit Chief, Quality Assurance and Training Unit, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Report on the Erroneous Fingerprint Individualization in the Madrid Train Bombing Case, Forensic Science Communication, Jan. 2005, Vol. 7, No. 1. . . . .	46-47, 91, 98
Robert F. Borkenstein, The Administration of a Forensic Science Laboratory, in Forensic Science: Scientific Investigation in Criminal Justice 259 (Joseph L. Peterson ed. 1975) . . . . .	98
Robert Rosenthal, Experimenter Effects in Behavioral Research (1966). . . . .	40
Roma Khanna & Steve McVicker, HPD Lab Troubles Predate DNA Testing; Review Finds a Pattern of Problems in 1980s Studies of Blood Samples, HOUS. CHRON., Dec. 18, 2005. . . . .	56
Roma Khanna, HPD's toxicology lab shut down; Division testing on hold after supervisor fails competency exam, Hous. Chron., Oct. 30, 2003. . . . .	61
Ruth Teichroeb, Oversight of Crime-Lab Staff Has Often Been Lax, Seattle Post-Intelligencer, July 23, 2004. . . . .	61
Symposium on Science and the Rules of Legal Procedure, 101 F.R.D. 599, 643 (1984). . . . .	71
Sgt. Gerard , Ethics in Forensic Firearms Investigation, 37 Ass'n Firearm & Toolmark Examiners J. 79, 82 (2005). . . . .	36

Simon A. Cole, Grandfathering Evidence, Fingerprint Admissibility Rulings From Jennings to Llera Plaza and Back Again, 41 Am Crim. L. Rev. 1189, 1198 (2004) .....	24
Stephanie J. Eckerman, A Study of Consecutively Manufactured Chisels, 34 Ass'n Firearms & Tool Mark Examiners J. 379, 380 (2002). .....	64
Stephen G. Bunch, Consecutive Matching Striation Criteria: A General Critique, 45 J. Forensic Sci. 955 (2000) .....	41, 52
T.M. Van Dijk, Tools, 3 Encyclopedia of Forensic Science 1216-1217 (Jay Siegel et al., eds. 2000). .....	31-32, 78
Technical Working Group for Eyewitness Evidence, United States Dep't of Justice, Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide for Law Enforcement (1999). .....	42
The Legal Relevance of Toxicological Research, in 2 Modern Scientific Evidence 258-277 (David L. Faigman et al. eds., 1997) .....	39
The Legal Standards For the Admissibility of Scientific Evidence, in 1 Modern Scientific Evidence 23-25 (David L. Faigman et al., eds. 1997). .....	29
Ulric Neisser, Cognition and Reality: Principles and Implications of Cognitive Psychology 43-45 (1976).....	40
Walter F. Rowe, Firearms and Tool Mark Examinations, in Forensic Science: An Introduction to Scientific and Investigative Techniques 327 (J. James & J. Norby eds. 2003) . . . . .	31, 64, 66, 77
William C. Thompson, A Sociological Perspective on the Science of Forensic DNA Testing, 30 U.C. Davis 1113, 1114 (1997).....	104
William C. Thompson, DNA Evidence in the O.J. Simpson Trial, 67 U. Colo. L. Rev. 827, 845 (1996).....	42
